

2016

KTM HEALTH CARE, INC., a Utah Corporation, Plaintiff and Appellee/Cross-Appellant, v. SG Nursing Home LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, doing business as KOLOB CARE AND REHABILITATION OF ST. GEORGE, and APEX HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability Company, Defendants and Appellants/Cross-Appellees. : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Gary R. Guelker, Janet I. Jenson; attorneys for appellant.

Justin Heidman, Justin R. Elswick; attorneys for appellees.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *KTM Health Care v. SG Nursing Home*, No. 20160558 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2016).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/4112

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. ADDITIONAL PARTIES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
A. Appellants' Issues.....	2
B. Appellee's Issues.....	2
IV. DETERMINATIVE PROVISIONS.....	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Nature of the Case.....	4
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition of Trial Court.....	5
VI. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
A. Background.....	14
B. Negotiations Between Kolob and KTM.....	15
C. Post-Contract Developments.....	21
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	24
A. Appellee's Respons to Appellants' Arguments.....	24
B. Appellee's Arguments on Cross-Appeal.....	24
VIII. APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO ARGUMENTS ON DIRECT APPEAL.....	25
A. The trial court correctly determined that the jury's initial special verdict form was so inconsistent that it required the jury to reconvene and complete a second special verdict form to correct the perceived inconsistency.....	25
B. The trial court properly denied Appellants' Motion for New Trial.....	35
IX. APPELLEE'S ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	38
A. The trial court erred in excluding testimony from Appellee's expert, Bryan Nichols.....	38
B. The trial court erred in determining that the economic loss rule and doctrine of election of remedies required a dismissal of Appellee's fraud-based claims.....	46
C. The trial court erred in determining that Appellee was not entitled to prejudgment interest under the terms of the Contract, or, alternatively, by statute.....	60
X. CONCLUSION.....	50
XI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Towers Owners Ass'n v. CCI Mech, Inc</i> , 930 P.2d 1182 (Utah 1996).....	51
<i>Balderas v. Starks</i> , 2006 UT App 218, 138 P.3d 75	44
<i>Bellon v. Malnar</i> , 808 P.2d 1089 (Utah 1991)	54
<i>Bennion v. LeGrand Johnson Constr. Co.</i> , 701 P.2d 1078	28, 29
<i>Castillo v. Atlanta Cas. Co.</i> , 939 P.2d 1204 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	37
<i>Cornia v. Wilcox</i> , 898 P.2d 1379 (Utah 1995)	37
<i>Crookston v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i> , 817 P.2d 789 (Utah 1991)	35, 37
<i>De Feliciano v. de Jesus</i> , 873 F.2d 447 (1 st Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Davencourt at Pilgrims Landing Homeowners Ass'n v. Davencourt</i> <i>at Pilgrims Landing, LC</i> , 2009 UT 65, 221 P.3d 234	51
<i>Dixon v. Stewart</i> , 658 P.2d 591 (Utah 1982)	40
<i>Eskelson v. Davis Hosp. and Med. Ctr.</i> , 2010 UT 59, 242 P.3d 762	42, 44
<i>Fell v. Union Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 32 Utah 101, 88 P. 1003 (Utah 1907)	56, 57
<i>Francis v. National DME</i> , 2015 UT App 119	53
<i>Fullmer v. Blood</i> , 546 P.2d 606 (Utah 1976)	55
<i>Grynberg v. Agric. Tech, Inc.</i> , 10 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2000)	50
<i>Gunn Hill Dairy Props. LLC v. Los Angeles Dep't. of Water & Power</i> , 2012 UT App 20, 269 P.3d 980	39, 42
<i>Heno v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2018 F.3d 847 (10 th Cir. 2000)	28, 32, 33
<i>Hermansen v. Tasulis</i> , 2002 UT 52, 48 P.3d 235	50
<i>Jorgensen v. John Clay & Co.</i> , 660 P.2d 229 (Utah 1983)	10
<i>Mahmood v. Ross</i> , 1999 UT 104, 990 P.2d 933	37
<i>Micro Chem., Inc. v. Lextron, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1387 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Neff v. Neff</i> , 2011 UT 6, 247 P.3d 380	34
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. SmartBargains, Inc.</i> , 2008 UT 55, 192 P.3d 858	2, 47
<i>Palmer v. Hayes</i> , 892 P.2d 1059 (Utah Ct. App. 1995)	48, 49
<i>Plateau Mining Co. v. Utah Div. of State Lands & Forestry</i> , 802 P.2d 720 (Utah 1990)	46
<i>San Pedro, Los Angeles & Salt Lake R.R. Co. v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 35 Utah 13, 99 P. 263 (Utah 1909)	57
<i>Shoreline Dev. v. Utah County</i> , 835 P.2d 207 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)	10, 54
<i>SME Indus., Inc. v. Thompson, Ventulett, Stainback & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2001 UT 54, 28 P.3d 669	50, 51
<i>Smith v. Fairfax Realty, Inc.</i> , 2003 UT 41, 82 P.3d 1064	3, 55, 56, 57
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 646 P.2d 723 (Utah 1982)	44
<i>State v. Clopten</i> , 2009 UT 84, 223 P.3d 1103	2
<i>State v. Hollen</i> , 2002 UT 35, 44 P.3d 794	2
<i>State v. Jaeger</i> , 1999 UT 1, 973 P.2d 404	41
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 828 P.2d 487 (Utah App. 1992)	40
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 865 P.2d 1355 (Utah 1993)	40
<i>State v. Nielsen</i> , 2014 UT 10, 326 P.3d 645	36

<i>Tingey v. Christensen</i> , 1999 UT 68, 987 P.2d 588	35
<i>Tooele Associates Ltd. Partnership v. Toolee City</i> , 2012 UT App 214, 284 P.3d 107	28, 32
<i>Town of Alma v. Azco Const., Inc.</i> , 10 P.3d 1256 (Colo. 2000)	51, 52
<i>Yowell v. Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 110 P.2d 566 (Utah 1941)	44

Rules

Utah R. Civ. P. 59	14, 35
Utah R. Evid. 401	3, 7, 41
Utah R. Evid. 702	3, 6, 39, 40, 42

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 15-1-1	4, 5, 10, 53, 59, 60
Utah Code Ann. § 15-15-1	24
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-4-103	1
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-8-201	50

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) Contracts § 378	48
